WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1953

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 254

(By Mr. Halden), ly request

PASSED Marsh 6

In Effect

MAR 10 1953 MAR 10 1953

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 254

(By MR. HOLDEN, by request)

[Passed March 6, 1953; in effect July 1, 1953.]

AN ACT to amend article ten, chapter seventeen-a of the code

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section three-a, relating to the registration of antique motor vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article ten, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section three-a, to read as follows:

Section 3-A. Special Registration of Antique Motor Ve-2 hicles.—The annual registration fee for any antique motor

Enr. S. B. No. 254]

3 vehicle as defined in this section shall be two dollars.
4 "Antique motor vehicle" shall mean any motor vehicle
5 which is over twenty-five years old, and is owned solely
6 as a collector's item and for participation in club activi7 ties, exhibitions, tours, parades and similar uses, but in
8 no event to be used for general transportation.

Ele's

- 1 Kr (1 A

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. alla J passage. Takes effect Ma Clerk of the Senate 2 DAllah Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 10th day of much, 1953. William C. Marland 2 une Office of the Secretary of State 0

ELMIN OF STATE

3